William D. Hellen

(- 10 Dec 1936)

Hellen, William D. On Thursday, December 10, 1936, at Sibley Memorial Hospital, William D. Hellen, beloved husband of Sophie L. Hellen and father of Mrs. Allan Burns of Charlotte, N.C. Funeral from his late residence, 4215 37th st. n.w., on Saturday, December 12, at 1:30 p.m.; thence to St. Alban's Church, Wisconsin and Mass. Aves. N.w., where services will be held at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, September 10, p. B10

William Hellen Succumbs at 74

Founder of Episcopal Home for Aged and Prominent Churchman

William D. Hellen, 74, founder of the Episcopal Home for the Aged and a prominent figure in Episcopal church circles here for more than 50 years died today at Sibley Hospital after a long illness.

Mr. Hellen, who resided at 4215 Thirty-seventh street, was born in Calvert County, Md., and came to Washington in 1887. For 20 years he served as vestryman at Advent Church, Second and U streets. Later he transferred to St. Alban's parish and was an active worker there many years.

With his wife, Mrs. Sophie L. Hellen, he founded he Episcopal Home for the Aged, Wisconsin avenue and Macomb street.

Besides his widow, he is survived by a daughter, Mrs. Allan Burns, Charlotte, N.C.

Funeral services will be held on Saturday. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.

Mr. Hellen had been employed as a salesman for the Standard Brands Co. He was a Mason, holding memberships in Lebanon Lodge, No. 7, and Kallipolis Grotto.